
THE CORPORATION OF THE 

TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL 

BY-LAW NO. 2021-38 

"BEING A BY-LAW TO IMPOSE FEES AND CHARGES FOR 
SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES PROVIDED OR DONE BY THE 

FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL" 

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001 , Sections 8 and 9(1 )(a) provides authority to 
enable a municipality to govern their affairs as they consider appropriate; and 

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001 , as amended , authorizes a municipality to enact 
by-laws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons for services or activities 
provided or done by or on behalf of it, among other things, subject to the terms, 
conditions and limitations set out in the section ; and 

WHEREAS Section 446 of the Municipal Act, 2001 , permits a municipality to enact a 
bylaw to require that a matter or thing be done by a person and in default, the matter 
or thing may be done by the municipality at the person's expenses and further that 
the costs of doing so may be added to the tax rolls and collected in the same manner 
as taxes; and 

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal deems it advisable to impose fees or charges for services or activities 
provided or done by its Fire Department; 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal enacts as follows : 

1. DEFINITIONS 

In this By-law, unless the context requires otherwise; 

a) "Corporation" means the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal ; 

b) "Enforcement Officer" means members of the Edwardsburgh Cardinal Fire 
Department, Fire Chief, Deputy Fire Chief, Ontario Provincial Police/Royal 
Canadian Mounted Police, or members of the Ontario Fire Marshal's office to 
enforce this bylaw. 

c) "False Alarm" means a fire alarm signal from a detection system that is not 
caused by a fire and initiates a response from the Fire Department; 

d) "Fire Alarm System" means an automatic or manual device(s) connected to a 
fire alarm control unit designed to alert the occupants within a building to the 
presence of fire . The alarm system may also alert a monitoring company (if 
monitored) or actuate devices connected to the alarm system, such as smoke 
control devices, strobe lights, magnetic devices, fire dampers or other life 
safety devices; 

e) "Fire Chief' means the person appointed by Council to act as Fire Chief for the 
Corporation; 

f) "Fire Department" means the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh 
Cardinal Fire & Emergency Services; 

g) "Non-Resident" means a person who is neither a property owner or a tenant of 
property within the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal ; 



h) "MTO Rate" means the current, accepted and published Ministry of 
Transportation rate for fire response service on provincial highways; and 

i) "Owner" means a person, firm or corporation who owns or has control over 
any portion of a property in respect of which services and activities were 
provided or done by the Fire Department. 

j) "Response" means the Fire Department was dispatched to an incident and the 
dispatch report indicates that fire department apparatus initiated a response. 

2. FEE FOR SERVICE 

2.1 If the Fire Department responds to a fire alarm and, upon conducting an 
investigation, the Fire Chief or his designate determines that the alarm 
is a false alarm, the property owner shall be charged the fee as 
stipulated in Schedule A to this by-law. 

The cost to repair the fire alarm system may be deducted from the fee if 
an invoice for completed repairs from a certified alarm company is 
submitted to the Fire Department within 7 days to the satisfaction of the 
Fire Chief or designate. 

2.2 If the Fire Department attends at the scene of a motor vehicle accident 
or motor vehicle fire on any property within the Township and provides 
firefighting or other emergency services to a non-resident driver, the 
non-resident driver shall be charged the fee as stipulated in Schedule A 
to this by-law. 

2.3 If the Fire Department attends at a hazardous materials incident on any 
property within the Township and provides firefighting or other 
emergency services the property owner shall be charged the fee as 
stipulated in Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.4 If the Fire Department attends at a property in response to unapproved 
open burning or out-of-control open air burn, the property owner shall 
be charged the fee as stipulated in Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.5 If the Fire Department attends at a property and provides fire 
suppression or other emergency services the property owner or shall be 
charged the fee as stipulated in Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.6 If the Fire Department attends at a property and in the opinion of an 
Inspector, it is necessary for the immediate protection of persons and 
property that the lands or premises be closed immediately, cause the 
land or premises to be closed immediately and persons on the 
premises to be removed and direct that the lands or premises remain 
closed and that the premises be vacated until such time as corrective 
actions have been completed , the property owner shall be charged the 
fee as stipulated in Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.7 For the provision of emergency response and file search and 
compliance reports the requestor shall be charged the fee as stipulated 
in Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.8 For the provision of; burn permits, RSMP reviews, alternative solution 
and fire safety plan reviews the requestor shall be charged the fee as 
stipulated in Schedule A to this by-law. 



2.9 If the Fire Department attends at a property in response to a request for 
a fire inspection the requestor shall be charged the fee as stipulated in 
Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.10 If the Fire Department attends at a property and provides stand-by fire 
protection the property owner shall be charged the fee as stipulated in 
Schedule A to this by-law. 

2.11 If it is necessary to retain private contractor, rent special equipment not 
normally carried on a fire apparatus in order to determine origin and 
cause, suppress or extinguish a fire , preserve property, prevent fire 
spread , make safe or otherwise eliminate an emergency the property 
owner shall be charged the fee as stipulated in Schedule A to this by­
law 

2.12 The owner of property to which services set out in Schedule A to this 
bylaw were provided for or done by the Fire Department, regardless of 
whether requested by the owner or an agent of the owner or not, and 
invoiced to the owner by the Corporation shall pay the fee imposed for 
such service within sixty (60) days of the mailing of an invoice. 

2.13 If a property owner who is charged a fee under this by-law fails to pay 
the fee within the prescribed time, the Corporation may add the fee, 
including interest to the tax roll of any real property registered in the 
name of the owner and collect the fee, including interest, in a like 
manner as municipal property taxes. 

2.14 Where there is more than one owner, their liability for payment shall be 
joint and several. 

2.15 The fees as listed in Schedule A of this by-law will be subject to 
applicable taxes. 

3. PENAL TIES & ENFORCEMENT 

3.1 Every person who contravenes any of the provisions of this bylaw is 
guilt of an offence and upon conviction is liable to a fine as provided for 
in the Provincial Offences Act, R.S.O. 1990, C.P.33, as amended . 

3.2 A person who is convicted of an offence under this bylaw is liable for 
each day or part of a day that the offence continues, where the 
minimum fine shall not exceed $500.00 and a maximum fine of 
$10,000.00 and the total of all daily fines for the offences is not limited 
to $100,000.00 as provided for in Section 429(3) of the Municipal Act, 
2001 , as amended. 

3.3 Upon registering a conviction for a contravention of any provision of 
thus bylaw, the court in which the conviction has been entered, may in 
addition to any other remedy and to any penalty imposed by this bylaw, 
make an order prohibiting the continuation or repetition of the offence 
by the person convicted , pursuant to Section 431 of the Municipal Act, 
2001 , as amended. 

3.4 Where a person fails or defaults to carry out any direction or action 
required by the Township as authorized by this bylaw, upon reasonable 
and written notice, the Township may proceed to do such things or 
carry out such actions as directed at the expenses of the person and 
such expenses may be recovered by the Township in a like manner as 
taxes in accordance with the provisions of Section 326 of the Municipal 
Act, 2001 , as amended. 



3.5 Every person who contravenes this bylaw, including a notice to remedy, 
notice of violation , or order to comply under this bylaw is guilty of an 
offence. 

3.6 No person shall obstruct or hinder or attempt to obstruct or hinder an 
Enforcement Officer or other authorized employee or agent of the 
Township in the exercise of a power or the performance of a duty under 
this bylaw. 

GENERAL 

4. It is the declared intention of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of 
Edwardsburgh Cardinal that any section or part of this bylaw which may 
subsequently to held to be illegal shall be severable from the remainder of the 
bylaw and shall not be deemed to have persuaded or influenced the Council to 
pass the remainder of the bylaw. 

5. That Schedule "A" shall constitute and form part of this bylaw. 

6. That bylaw 2016-05 and all other bylaw previously passed that are 
inconsistent with the provisions of this bylaw are hereby repealed. 

7. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of passage. 

Read a first and second time in open Council this 28th day June, 2021. 

Read a third and final time, passed , signed and sealed in open Council this 28th day 
of June, 2021. 

Mayor 



By-law 2021-38       
SCHEDULE “A” 

Item  Fee ($) 
2.1 Fire Alarms 
False Alarms First alarm 

Second Alarm within 90 days 
Third and subsequent alarm(s) within a 12- month 
period 

Nil 
$125.00 
$250.00 

False alarm as a result of failure to 
maintain a fire alarm system 

First alarm 
Second alarm within 90 days 
Third and subsequent alarm(s) within a 12- 

$150.00 
$300.00 
$600.00 

                                                                                       month period  
False alarm as a result of work being 
performed on the alarm system 
without proper notification to 
monitoring agency and/or fire 
dispatch 

Each false alarm $300.00 

False alarm resulting from a malicious 
act 

First alarm 
Second and subsequent alarm(s) within 3 months 

Nil 
$300.00 

2.2 Motor Vehicle Accidents and Vehicle Fires 
Response to King’s Highway 401 & 
416 

Per truck – 1st Hour 
Per truck – each additional one-half hour or part 
thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

Non-resident Motor Vehicle 
Collision/Motor Vehicle Fire 

Per truck – 1st Hour 
Per truck – each additional 
one-half hour or part thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

2.3 Hazardous Materials Response 
Hazardous Materials Response Per truck – 1st Hour 

Per truck – each additional one-half hour or part 
thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

Services rendered at an illegal 
incident involving the OPP or RCMP 
including but not limited to 
marihuana grow operations and 
clandestine drug labs 

Per truck – 1st Hour 
Per truck – each additional one-half hour or part 
thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

Hazardous Materials Response – 
Extraordinary Expenses 

Consumables, Damages, Contamination to Equipment, 
Specialized Equipment or Third-Party Contractors required 
to mitigate a hazardous materials incident 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

2.4 Unapproved / out-of-control open burning Response 
Response to unapproved open air 
burning complaints - Residential 

1st response in calendar year 
2nd response in calendar year + permit revocation 

$150.00 
$250.00 

Response to unapproved open air 
burning complaints – 
Industrial/Commercial/Agricultural 

1st response in calendar year 
2nd response in calendar year + permit revocation 

$250.00 
$500.00 

For attending the scene of an out-of-
control open air burn, and providing 
firefighting or other emergency 
services: 

Per truck – 1st Hour 
Per truck – each additional one-half hour or part 
thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

For extinguishing an unapproved 
open burn that is creating a nuisance 
or hazard to public or property 

       Per truck – 1st Hour 
       Per truck – each additional one-half hour 
        or part thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

2.5 Fire Suppression and Other Emergency Services 



Railway Response - Response to fires 
on or beside rail lines caused by rail 
company. 

       Per truck – 1st Hour 
       Per truck – each additional one-half hour 
        or part thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

Fire Watch For providing a fire watch due to non-functional fire safety 
equipment where the owner is; unavailable, unable to 
repair the fire safety system or unable to provide a fire 
watch acceptable to the Fire Chief or designate.  

$100.00/hr 

Incident Scene Security For providing security at the scene of a fire or other 
emergency for investigative or public safety purposes. 

$100.00/hr 

Property Securement For securing a building or property from access by the 
general public and or the elements by boarding-up, 
tarping, fencing or any other measures as necessary or 
retaining a private contractor for the same. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

2.6 Closing of Lands or Premises 
All costs incurred by the fire department related to activities undertaken associated with the terms 
and conditions considered proper by the Fire Marshal in the application of Fire Protection and 
Prevention Act 1997 Section 21 (2) (b) where by the inspector causes the land or premises to be 
closed immediately and persons on the premises to be removed or activities undertaken associated 
with the application of Fire Protection and Prevention Act 1997 Section 21 (2) (a) where by the 
inspector orders the land or premises to be closed. 

Full Cost 
Recovery 

2.7 Reports and Searches 
Copy of response report Per report $75.00 
File search and compliance report Per report $75.00 
2.8 Permits, Applications and Reviews 
Burn Permits (effective in 2022) Campfires only per address 

Open-air permit per address 
$10.00 
$10.00 

RSMP Reviews – 5000 USWG or less 
(existing where changes have 
occurred) 

Per address $150.00 

RSMP Reviews – 5000 USWG or less 
(New or change of ownership) 

Per address $300.00 

RSMP Reviews – Greater than 5000 
USWG (existing where changes have 
occurred) 

Per address $400.00 

RSMP Reviews – Greater than 5000 
USWG (New or change of ownership) 

 Per address $800.00 

Alternative Solution Proposal Review  Per application $200.00 
Fire Safety Plan Review and Site Visit  Per Plan Nil 
2.9 Fire Inspections – Request 
Refreshment Vehicle Per inspection Nil 
Daycare facility Private-home day care 

Day nursery 
$50.00 
$100.00 

AGCO Licensing Inspection Per inspection $50.00 
Group Homes Per inspection $100.00 
Industrial/Commercial/Office/Multi 
Occupancy Complex 

               Base inspection 
               Per tenant or occupancy 

$200.00 
$100.00 

Residential/Apartment/Condominium                Base inspection up to 4 units 
               Each additional unit 

$200.00 
$10.00 

Home fire safety inspection Per residence Nil 
2.10 Stand-by fire protection 



Request for stand-by fire protection 
due to fire system malfunction or 
scheduled repair/maintenance 

Per truck – 1st Hour 
Per truck – each additional one-half hour 

       or part thereof 

MTO rate 
50% MTO rate 

2.11 Additional Expenses 
(Actual Costs) Full Cost 

Recovery 
Imposition of all fees in Schedule “A” is at the discretion of the Fire Chief or designate 

 


